Rev. 1.2 1
S1F78520
■ DESCRIPTION
The S1F78520 is a power IC which can generate two stabilized output voltages of 3.3 V (or 2.9 V or 2.5 V) and
2.5 V (or 2.0 V or 1.8 V) using the Li-ion battery.  The 3.3 V range output is being generated through the LDO
(series regulator).  The 2.5 V range output is being generated through the charge pump type DC/DC converter
consisting of built-in CMOS transistors.  Since the voltages are being stabilized by adjustments of the charge
pump DC/DC switching frequencies, higher conversion efficiencies as compared with the conventional series

■ ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
● DC characteristics
❍ LDO (series regulator), voltage dropping type charge pump
In case particular designations are not made (Note 1): Ta = 25 °C
Item Symbol Conditions
Rating
Unit Remarks
Min. Typ. Max.
Input supply voltage VDD Applicable pin: VDD 2.7 3.6 5.5 V —
High level input voltage VIH — 0.7*VDD — VDD V 2
Low level input voltage VIL — 0 — 0.3*VDD V 2
Input leak current ILIN
VSS ≤ VI ≤ VDD
VDD = 3.6 V –0.5 — 0.5 µA 3
Applicable pin: VOUT1
Output voltage 11 VOUT11
Output voltage setting: 3.3 V
3.20 3.30 3.40 V —
VDD = 3.6 V
IVOUT1 = 10 mA
Applicable pin: VOUT1
Output voltage 12 VOUT12
Output voltage setting: 2.9 V
2.81 2.90 2.99 V —
VDD = 3.6 V
IVOUT1 = 10 mA
Applicable pin: VOUT1
Output voltage 13 VOUT13
Output voltage setting: 2.5 V
2.42 2.50 2.58 V —
VDD = 3.6 V
IVOUT1 = 10 mA
Applicable pin: VOUT2
Output voltage 21 VOUT21
Output voltage setting: 2.5 V
2.40 2.50 2.60 V —
VDD = 3.6 V
IVOUT2 = 10 mA
Applicable pin: VOUT2
Output voltage 22 VOUT22
Output voltage setting: 2.0 V
1.92 2.00 2.08 V —
VDD = 3.6 V
IVOUT2 = 10 mA
Applicable pin: VOUT2
Output voltage 23 VOUT23
Output voltage setting: 1.8 V
1.72 1.80 1.88 V —
VDD = 3.6 V
IVOUT2 = 10 mA
Applicable pin: VOUT1
Output voltage 11 IVOUT11 Output voltage setting: 3.3 V — — 100 mA —
VDD = 3.6 V
Applicable pin: VOUT1
Output voltage 12 IVOUT12 Output voltage setting: 2.9 V — — 100 mA —
VDD = 3.6 V
Applicable pin: VOUT1
Output voltage 13 IVOUT13 Output voltage setting: 2.5 V — — 100 mA —
VDD = 3.6 V
Rev. 1.2 15
S1F78520
Item Symbol Conditions
Rating
Unit Remarks
Min. Typ. Max.
Applicable pin: VOUT2
Output voltage 21 IVOUT21 Output voltage setting: 2.5 V — — 80 mA —
VDD = 3.6 V
Applicable pin: VOUT2
Output voltage 22 IVOUT22 Output voltage setting: 2.0 V — — 80 mA —
VDD = 3.6 V
Applicable pin: VOUT2
Output voltage 23 IVOUT23 Output voltage setting: 1.8 V — — 80 mA —
VDD = 3.6 V
∆VOUT1
VDD = 3.6 V
Load stability 1 Output voltage setting: 3.3 V — 30 45 mV —